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Transport Service of New South Wales Salaries and Conditions of Employment Award 2011
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by Public Service Association and Professional Officers' Association Amalgamated Union of New South Wales, Industrial Organisation of Employees.

(No. IRC 180 of 2014)

	Before Commissioner Newall
	12 June 2014


VARIATION

1.
Insert after paragraph (b) of subclause 7.5 of clause 7, Classifications, Salary and Allowances, of the award published 27 July 2012 (373 I.G. 433) the following new subparagraph:
(c)
salaries will increase by 2.27% from first pay period commencing on or after 1 July 2014;
2.
Renumber paragraphs (c) and (d) of the said subclause 7.5 to read as (d) and (e) respectively. 
3.
Delete Schedule A, Classification Structure and Rates of Pay, and insert in lieu thereof the following: 
SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE AND RATES OF PAY

Part One
	Transport Service of NSW Classification Structure and Rates of Pay

	Classification
	Level
	Rates of Pay
	Effective
	Effective
	Effective

	
	
	($ pa)
	1/7/2012
	1/7/2013
	1/7/2014

	Transport Service Grade 1
	Level 1A
	43,563
	44,652
	45,768
	46,807

	
	Level 1B
	44,652
	45,768
	46,912
	47,977

	
	Level 1C
	45,741
	46,885
	48,057
	49,148

	
	Level 1D
	46,830
	48,001
	49,201
	50,318

	
	Level 1E
	47,919
	49,117
	50,345
	51,488

	Transport Service Grade 2
	Level 2A
	48,175
	49,379
	50,613
	51,762

	
	Level 2B
	49,379
	50,613
	51,878
	53,056

	
	Level 2C
	50,584
	51,849
	53,145
	54,351

	
	Level 2D
	51,788
	53,083
	54,410
	55,645

	
	Level 2E
	52,993
	54,318
	55,676
	56,940

	Transport Service Grade 3
	Level 3A
	53,300
	54,633
	55,999
	57,270

	
	Level 3B
	54,633
	55,999
	57,399
	58,702

	
	Level 3C
	55,965
	57,364
	58,798
	60,133

	
	Level 3D
	57,298
	58,730
	60,198
	61,564

	
	Level 3E
	58,630
	60,096
	61,598
	62,996

	Transport Service Grade 4
	Level 4A
	59,348
	60,832
	62,353
	63,768

	
	Level 4B
	60,832
	62,353
	63,912
	65,363

	
	Level 4C
	62,315
	63,873
	65,470
	66,956

	
	Level 4D
	63,799
	65,394
	67,029
	68,551

	
	Level 4E
	65,282
	66,914
	68,587
	70,144

	Transport Service Grade 5
	Level 5A
	66,933
	68,606
	70,321
	71,917

	
	Level 5B
	68,606
	70,321
	72,079
	73,715

	
	Level 5C
	70,279
	72,036
	73,837
	75,513

	
	Level 5D
	71,953
	73,752
	75,596
	77,312

	
	Level 5E
	73,626
	75,467
	77,354
	79,110

	Transport Service Grade 6
	Level 6A
	74,620
	76,486
	78,398
	80,178

	
	Level 6B
	76,486
	78,398
	80,358
	82,182

	
	Level 6C
	78,351
	80,310
	82,318
	84,187

	
	Level 6D
	80,217
	82,222
	84,277
	86,191

	
	Level 6E
	82,082
	84,134
	86,237
	88,195

	Transport Service Grade 7
	Level 7A
	83,435
	85,521
	87,659
	89,649

	
	Level 7B
	85,938
	88,086
	90,288
	92,338

	
	Level 7C
	88,441
	90.652
	92,918
	95,027

	
	Level 7D
	90,944
	93,218
	95,548
	97,717

	
	Level 7E
	93,447
	95,783
	98,177
	100,407

	Transport Service Grade 8
	Level 8A
	94,710
	97,078
	99,505
	101,764

	
	Level 8B
	97,551
	99,990
	102,490
	104,817

	
	Level 8C
	100,393
	102,903
	105,475
	107,870

	
	Level 8D
	103,234
	105,815
	108,460
	110,922

	
	Level 8E
	106,075
	108,727
	111,445
	113,975

	Transport Service Grade 9
	Level 9A
	109,060
	111,787
	114,582
	117,183

	
	Level 9B
	112,332
	115,140
	118,018
	120,698

	
	Level 9C
	115,604
	118,494
	121,456
	124,213

	
	Level 9D
	118,875
	121,847
	124,893
	127,728

	
	Level 9E
	122,148
	125,202
	128,332
	131,245


Part Two 

	Classification
	Level
	Rates of Pay
	Effective 
	Effective 
	Effective 

	
	
	($pa)
	1/7/2012
	1/7/2013
	1/7/2014

	Professional Engineer Grade A
	Level 1
	74,620
	76,486
	78,398
	80,178

	
	Level 2
	78,351
	80,310
	82,318
	84,187

	
	Level 3
	80,217
	82,222
	84,277
	86,191

	
	Level 4
	83,435
	85,521
	87,659
	89,649

	
	Level 5
	85,938
	88,086
	90,288
	92,338

	
	Level 6
	88,441
	90,652
	92,918
	95,027

	Professional Engineer Grade B
	Level 1
	90,944
	93,218
	95,548
	97,717

	
	Level 2
	94,710
	97,078
	99,505
	101,764

	
	Level 3
	98,779
	101,248
	103,779
	106,135

	
	Level 4
	102,892
	105,464
	108,101
	110,555

	
	Level 5
	106,075
	108,727
	111,445
	113,975

	Professional Engineer Grade C
	Level 1
	109,060
	111,787
	114,582
	117,183

	
	Level 2
	113,421
	116,257
	119,163
	121,868

	
	Level 3
	117,782
	120,727
	123,745
	126,554

	
	Level 4
	122,148
	125,202
	128,332
	131,245


4.
Delete Schedule B, Allowances and Expenses, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

SCHEDULE B - ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

	Transport Service of New South Wales Award Allowance Schedule

	Allowances
	Subject
	Amount
	Effective
	Effective
	Effective

	and
	
	
	1/7/2012
	1/7/2013
	1/7/2014

	Expenses
	
	
	
	
	

	On Call

	Item 1
	On Call (Rostered Day)
	$33.00*
	$33.80
	$34.70
	$35.50

	Item 2
	On Call 
	$50.00*
	$51.30
	$52.50
	$53.70

	
	(Non Rostered Day)
	
	
	
	

	Meals and Accommodation

	Item 3
	Overtime Meal
	$26.45 per meal
	#
	#
	#

	Item 4
	Breakfast Meal (no
	$23.65 per meal
	#
	#
	#

	
	overnight stay)
	
	
	
	

	Item 5
	Lunch Meal 
	$25.55 per meal
	#
	#
	#

	
	(no overnight stay)
	
	
	
	

	Item 6
	Dinner Meal 
	$45.60 per meal
	#
	#
	#

	
	(no overnight stay)
	
	
	
	

	Item 7
	Overnight Stay Away
	Varies depending 
	
	
	#

	
	from Headquarters
	on location
	
	
	

	
	Allowance
	-see relevant
	
	
	

	
	
	Department of
	
	
	

	
	
	Premier and 
	
	
	

	
	
	Cabinet Circular
	
	
	

	Item 8
	Incidental Expenses
	$17.30 per night
	#
	#
	#

	
	Associated with 
	
	
	
	

	
	Overnight Stay Away 
	
	
	
	

	
	from Headquarters
	
	
	
	

	Use of Private Motor Vehicle on Official Business

	Item 9
	Private use of Motor
	0.63 cents 
	#
	#
	#

	
	Vehicle - up to 1600 cc
	per km
	
	
	

	Item 10
	Private use of Motor
	0.74 cents 
	#
	#
	#

	
	Vehicle - between 
	per km
	
	
	

	
	1601cc and 2600cc
	
	
	
	

	Item 11
	Private use of Motor
	0.75 cents 
	#
	#
	#

	
	Vehicle - over 2600 cc
	per km
	
	
	

	First Aid

	Item 12
	Holders of St John’s
	$769 
	$788.20 
	$807.90
	$826.30

	
	Ambulance
	per annum*
	per 
	per
	per

	
	
	
	annum*
	annum*
	annum*

	Item 13
	Holders of current
	$1,155 
	$1,183.90
	$1,213.50
	$1241.00

	
	occupational first aid
	per annum*
	per 
	per 
	per 

	
	certification issued 
	
	annum*
	annum*
	annum

	
	within the previous three
	
	
	
	

	
	years and in charge of a
	
	
	
	

	
	First aid room in a
	
	
	
	

	
	workplace of 200 or
	
	
	
	

	
	more
	
	
	
	

	Remote Living Allowance

	Item 14
	Remote Location
	
	
	
	

	
	(with dependants)
	
	
	
	

	
	Grade A
	$1806 pa
	#
	#
	#

	
	Grade B
	$2396 pa
	#
	##
	#

	
	Grade C
	$3199 pa
	#
	
	#

	
	Remote Location 
	
	
	
	

	
	(without dependants)
	
	
	
	

	
	Grade A
	$1260 pa
	#
	#
	#

	
	Grade B
	$1679 pa
	#
	#
	#

	
	Grade C
	$2240 pa
	#
	#
	#

	Item 15
	Remote Location
	
	
	
	

	
	Recreational Leave
	
	#
	#
	#

	
	Travel
	
	
	
	

	
	By Private Vehicle
	Appropriate casual
	#
	#
	#

	
	
	Rate up to
	
	
	

	
	
	maximum of 2850
	
	
	

	
	
	kms less $44.55
	
	
	

	
	Other Transport (with
	Actual reasonable
	#
	#
	#

	
	dependants)
	expenses in excess
	
	
	

	
	
	of $44.55
	
	
	

	
	
	And up to $298.25
	
	
	

	
	Other Transport (without
	Actual reasonable
	#
	#
	#

	
	dependants)
	expenses in excess
	
	
	

	
	
	of $44.55 and up 
	
	
	

	
	
	to $147.30
	
	
	

	
	Rail Travel
	Actual rail fare 
	#
	#
	#

	
	
	less $44.55
	
	
	


* Subject to Award Increase/s

# means amended in accordance with clause 7.5
5.
This variation shall take effect on and from the first full pay period on or after 1 July 2014.
P. J. NEWALL, Commissioner
____________________

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.
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